RESOLUTION NO. 28871

RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANTA ROSA AUTHORIZING THE FILING OF APPLICATIONS WITH THE FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION, AN OPERATING ADMINISTRATION OF THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, FOR FEDERAL TRANSPORTATION ASSISTANCE AUTHORIZED BY CHAPTER 53 OF TITLE 49 OF THE UNITED STATES CODE AND OTHER FEDERAL STATUTES ADMINISTERED BY THE FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION AND DELEGATING AUTHORITY TO THE CITY MANAGER TO APPROVE AND EXECUTE GRANT AND COOPERATIVE AGREEMENTS WITH THE FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION

WHEREAS, The Federal Transit Administration has been authorized to provide funding to support public transportation under 49 U.S.C. Chapter 53; and

WHEREAS, grants or cooperative agreements for Federal financial assistance impose certain obligations upon the City of Santa Rosa and may require the City of Santa Rosa to provide the non-Federal share of transportation-related expenses supported with Federal financial assistance; and

WHEREAS, the City of Santa Rosa is legally authorized under Federal, state, or local law to apply for and receive Federal assistance; and

WHEREAS, the City of Santa Rosa is the Designated Recipient as defined at 49 U.S.C. § 5307(a)(2) to apply for and receive Urbanized Area Formula Program assistance authorized by 49 U.S.C. § 5307; and

WHEREAS, the City of Santa Rosa is required to provide certain certifications and assurances to the Federal Transit Administration at least annually.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Santa Rosa that the City Manager or designee is authorized to execute and file an application for Federal assistance on behalf of the City of Santa Rosa with the Federal Transit Administration for Federal assistance authorized by 49 U.S.C. Chapter 53 or other Federal statutes authorizing activities administered by the Federal Transit Administration.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Council authorizes the City manager or designee to execute and file with the Federal Transit Administration the annual certifications and assurances and other documents the Federal Transit Administration requires before awarding a Federal assistance grant or cooperative agreement.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Council authorizes the City manager or designee to approve and execute the grant and cooperative agreements with the Federal Transit Administration on behalf of the City of Santa Rosa, subject to approval as to form by the City Attorney.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Council authorizes the City Manager or designee to draw payments against available grant funding using the ECHO web system or other Federal Transit Administration automated application used to request payments from grant awards.

IN COUNCIL DULY PASSED this 18th day of October, 2016.

AYES:	(7) Mayor Sawyer, Vice Mayor Schwedhelm, Council Members Carlstrom, Combs, Coursey, Olivares, Wysocky		
NOES:	(0)		
ABSENT:	(0)		
ABSTAIN:	(0)		
ATTEST:	City Clerk	APPROVED:	Mayor
APPROVED	AS TO FORM:		
Interim City Attorney			